Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

LICENSING PANEL
Regulatory Committee

Agenda
Date
Time
Venue

Notes

ltem No

2

Friday 7 December 2018

9.30 am

Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul

Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Tuesday, 4
December 2018.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and
the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Byrne, Rehman and Shuttleworth

Election of Chair
The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies For Absence


mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

Oldham

Council

Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4)

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Premises Licence following Review Notice
(Pages 5 - 34)

Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is
to ask Members to review the premises licence in respect of the Royal Oak, 496
Oldham Road, Failsworth, Oldham, following the application for a ‘Summar}:
Review’, of those premises, made by Greater Manchester Police on the 14!
November 2018.



Agenda Iltem 6

OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it
can be produced on the day of the hearing.

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to
their application, representations or notice. Any application to call a witness where
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the
beginning of the hearing and permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each
party will have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further
information (which must be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or
representation). Where any party considers this time to be insufficient then, a
request in writing may be made to the Constitutional Services Officer for an
extension of
[...]
ion.

REPRESENTATIONS

The Party making the representation and/or their representative to address the
members of the Panel, providing any additional information in support of their
representation (where consent to do so has been granted) and call any witnesses
(subject to having given the required prior notice or having received permission at
the beginning of the hearing). The party and any witnesses may be questioned by
Members of the Panel.

In the event that a number of members of the public are present at the meeting who
intend to make a representation in relation to the application as interested parties
then the Chair has discretion to ask that they appoint a nominated spokesperson to
present their representations.

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the party making
representations and his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross
examination.

These representations will be taken in the following order: -
Police Representation (unless they are the applicant)
Licensing Authority

Environmental Health Representation

Other Responsible Authorities Representation

Public Representation (Interested Parties)

CLOSING STATEMENTS

The party making the representation may summarise their representation and make
a closing statement.

Page 2



The holder of the premises licence may summarise their representation and make a
closing statement.

The Applicant may summarise the application and make a closing statement.

SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.

DETERMINATION

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private. The
panels may request the services of a legal representative and Constitutional
Services Officer.

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5
working days of the hearing.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



L
o
-
-
-
-
-

Oldham

Council

Licensing Panel

Report of Executive Member for: Neighbourhood Services

Officer contact: David Smith
Ext. 3472

4" December 2018

Reason for Decision

Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is to ask Members to
review the premises licence in respect of the Royal Oak, 496 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Oldham,
M35 OEH following the application for a ‘Summary Review’, of those premises, made by Greater
Manchester Police on the 12" November 2018.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the representations
received.

Page 5



Licensing Panel 4™ December 2018

Licensing Act 2003

Review of Premises Licence following Review Notice
Royal Oak, 496 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 OEH

1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

Background

Pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is to ask
Members to review the premises licence in respect of Royal Oak, 496 Oldham Road,
Failsworth, Oldham, following the application for a ‘Summary Review’, of those premises,
made by Greater Manchester Police on the 12" November 2018.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to consider the application, taking into account the information
before them.

The Summary Review

An application for a Summary Review was submitted by PC 1684 Farrell in his capacity as
the Licensing Officer for the borough of Oldham, endorsed by Superintendent Daniel Inglis
of Greater Manchester Police, a copy of the application, and acompanying certificate is
attached at Appendix 1.

The application outlines the reasons given for the summary review but in essence it is the
view of Greater Manchester Police that the premises are associated with serious crime and
/ or disorder.

A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 2.
A location map is attached at Appendix 3
Interim Steps

In accordance with Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, on Wednesday 14" November
2018, a duly constituted Licensing Panel considered whether it was necessary, based on
the information before them, to take interim steps against the premises licence pending this
review taking place.

Members of that Panel heard submissions from Greater Manchester Police and
representatives of the Premises Licence Holder.

Having taken into account all the information before them, Members of the Panel took the
decision to suspend the premises licence pending this full review taking place. A copy of
the decision letter is attached at Appendix 4.

Review of Interim Steps

Once Members have made their decision on what action, if any, to take against the
premises licence, a review of the Interim Steps must take place.

In reviewing the interim steps Members must:-

Page 6




5.3

6.1

7.1

a) consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives;

b) consider any relevant representations; and
c) determine whether to withdraw or modify the interim steps taken

If Members are minded to say the interim steps should continue but be modified, the
options open to Members include:-

a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence,;
b) the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;
c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;
d) the suspension of the licence;
Representations

One representation was received during the consultation period. The representation was
made by Gosschalks Solicitors acting on behalf of their client EI Group PLC who are the
owners of the premises. The representation is attached at Appendix 5.

Secretary of State’s Guidance

Chapter 11 of the guidance deals with reviews. Members attention is drawn to paragraphs
11.17 to 11.20 which provide:-

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any
further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing
to prevent a licensing authority is
[...]
ns that the
representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed at these
causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response to
address the causes of concern that instigated the review.

A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.
Licensing Policy

Members considering this application should take note of the Authority’s Licensing Policy
Statement when determining an application. In particular as crime and disorder were the
basis of the summary review, attention should be drawn to Section 6 of the Policy.

A copy of the Policy will be available at the hearing.
Options/Alternatives

The options open to Members, having had regard to the information before them, including
any verbal representations made by parties to the hearing, are -

a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;

b) the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and
d) the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and
e) the revocation of the licence.

Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including those that
restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place.

Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability.

In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national
guidance and if applicable the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for
any departure.

The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application.
Consultation
There is no requirement to consult on interim steps.

In relation to the substantive hearing, consultation in accordance with the Act has
commenced.

Page 8




11

111

12
12.1
13

13.1

14
14.1
15

15.1

16

Legal Services Comments

In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance referred to in paragraph 7. The
chief officer of police for the police area in which the premises are situated, the holder of
the premises licence or any other person who made relevant representations in relation to
the application for the review have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ court within the
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the
licensing authority of the decision appealed against. (A Evans)

Environmental and Health & Safety Implications
If applicable, contained within the body of the report.
Equality, community cohesion and crime implications

The Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ takes into account these matters. All decision
made by the Licensing Panel, must have regard to this policy and National Guidance.

Equality Impact Assessment Completed?
No
Background Papers

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance
with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. It does not
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by
the Act :

File Ref: Records held in Directorate
Officer Name: David Smith
Contact No: 0161 770 3472

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Application & accompanying certificate
Appendix 2 — Existing Premises Licence

Appendix 3 — Location map

Appendix 4 — Interim steps decision letter

Appendix 5 — Representation — Gosschalks Solicitors

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Expedited Review Application - Schedule 8A

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of The
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both)

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. I you are completing the fo
[...]
is incident by the Northwest Amublance Service, no call was received from staff at
the premises.

There are no forensic opportunities to obtain evidence, as the scene was cleaned by pub staff prior to police
arrival.

There was no DPS present on the night of the incident.

The following day Palice Sergeant Archer attended at the premises and again the DPS was not present. A short
time later Debbie Richardson arrived and stated that she was the DPS for the Royal Oak and had been present
the night before but did not witness incident and had no knowledge as to what had happened, believing it had
occurred outside of the venue.

There was no CCTV as the premise CCTV system was seized due to a serious assault occuring on the 13
October 2018. The DPS was not present on this occasion and staff were unable to operate the system so the

Page 11



police were left with no alternative but to seize the entire system. This incident occurred 1 month ago and the
premises have taken no action ot seek another system or make arrangements to have CCTV installed.

There is concern over the management of the premises at The Royal Oak and their capability to run the venue.
The DPS and staff are unhelpful and reluctant to support policing objectives and therefore in turn the licensing
objectives. There is a history of incidents and local police officers have tried to work together with the premises
over time. Previous incidents will be referred to and drawn upon by the police at the final review hearing.

The criminal investigation is currently in its infancy, but due to the lack of cooperation from the victim and staff at
the premises it is unlikely that the suspects will be identified and a successful prosecution brought.

There is no doubt that these incidents are of a very serious nature and patrons at the premises are at rigk of
serious injury or harm should further incidents occur. The premises do not deal with such maltters by reporting
them to the police or assisting the police, t
[...]
he certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

4 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compiiance in relation to the premises concerned,

Page 13



The victim denied being assaulted but stated he fell upon a glass within the
premises. The attending paramedics advised that his injury was consistent with
a knife.

The scene had been cleaned by staff at the premises prior to police arrival, no
CCTV was available due to the system being previously seized as part of the
investigation into a previous serious assault. The staff claim not to have
witnessed anything.

It is apparent, that the management of the premises are failing to promote the
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder.

| am satisfied that the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person aged
21 years of age or over with no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for 3 or more years as per section 81
(3) Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA 2000).

The incident which occurred on Saturday 10" November 2018 raises concerns
over the management of the premises and the ability of the Premises Licence
Holder and Designated Premise Supervisor to promote the licensing objectives.

I have considered all powers available and feel that closure powers contained
within Section 76 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 are
inappropriate due to the limited 48-hour closure not being sufficient to protect
the public.

Section 51 of the Act in addition to the above is inappropriate due to the serious
nature of the offences being investigated.

The powers contained under Section 53A the Licensing Act 2003 are
appropriate to be exercised due to the above previously mentioned powers
being inappropriate for the purposes of this review. There are real serious and
immed
[...]
 or cider: ¥ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold,
the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
General - all four licensing objectives

The entertainment proposed is no more than normal pub entertainment. | have considered the terms of
the local licensing policy for Oldham Council and propose the following.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

As no “drinking up” time is allowed under the new policy | propose to serve the last drink 30 minutes
before the terminal hour which will allow people ample time to consume their drinks and disperse orderly.

Public Safety
No capacity restriction is provided as risk assessment shows no risk of crowding.
The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Live music will end at 00:00, recorded music outdoors will end at 22:00. Recorded music indoors will be
turned down at 00:00 to prevent nuisance to nearby neighbours.

For premises where entertainment frequently takes place, music and associated sources (including DJs,
and amplified voices) should generally not be audible inside noise sensitive property at any time. Where
entertainment takes place less frequently, such noise should not be audible inside noise sensitive
property between 23.00 and 07.00 hours.

The Protection of Children from Harm

The current restrictions with regard to children will apply. No greater controls are required.

All children should be accompanied and supervised by an adult whilst on the premises.

All children under the age of 16 should be off the premises by 10:30pm.

Annex 4 - Embedded Conditions

On-licences Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.
In this co
[...]
 || ""mm ﬁlmmm""" ||| PL298/62826 Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank






“0ld Mill"AntiquesyEs
.é :-!

Animal Trust/Not for
ProfitiViets - Failswort

O = Royal Oak, 496 Oldham Road, Failsworth



Date: 14 November 2018
Our ref: PL298_ PLHLet_ DecisionLet

Your ref:
Oldham
Council
Economy, Skills & Neighbourhoods
Miacall Limited Public Protection Services (Licensing)
11 Lancelot Road Sir Robert Peacock House, Vulcan Street,
Manchester Tel: 0161 770 3472
M22 5JN Email: david.smith@oldham.gov.uk

Dear Ms Debbie Richardson & Mr Callum Richardson,

RE: SECTION 53A LICENSING ACT 2003 - SUMMARY REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE -
PL298 — ROYAL OAK, 496 OLDHAM ROAD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM

| refer to the above application for a Summary Review and the ‘Interim Steps’ hearing held on
Wednesday 14th November 2018, at which you, Ms Debbie Richardson and your partner Mr
Gerard Hodgin were in attendance.

| write to confirm the verbal decision given to those present at the hearing.

Members, having considered the information before them, including representations from the
Police and Mr Hodgin representing you as the Premises Licence Holder and having regard to
the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder, took the decision to
suspend the premises licence for The Royal Oak, for a period of 3 months. This suspension
has immediate effect.

The Panel considered it necessary to take Interim Steps as there had been three very serious
criminal incidents at or in the immediate vicinity of the premises in the last month.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the number

above.

Yours sincerely,

David Smith
Principal Licensing Officer

many players... one team
www.oldham.gov.uk Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



GOSSCHALKS

SOLICITORS

BY EMAIL ONLY Please ask for:  Richard Taylor

i i Direct Tel:
FAQ David Smith irectTel: 01482 590216
Email: rjit@gosschalks.co.uk

Principal Licensing Off
[...]
 appear that an appropriate and proportionate response
would be to impose conditions on the premises licence relating to operation. It may also be

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 - Hull L AN l
exce

address P ag e 3 3 Legal Practice Quality Mark

yulation Authority under number 61213 Law Society

A list of partners is available for inspection at the
This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors



2/2

appropriate and proportionate (dependent upon the evidence) to remove the existing designated
premises supervisor and require new management on site.

We reserve the right to expand upon matters raised within this letter of representation once we
have seen any further evidence. At this stage, however we would be grateful if you would
acknowledge receipt of this representation and advise as to the date of the hearing in order that we
may discuss with out clients whether it wishes to be represented at the hearing.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

GOSSCHALKS

Queens Gardens, Hull, HUT 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 - Hull L \ l
exce

P ag e 34 Legal Practice Quality Mark

Law Society

Alist of partners is available for inspection at the above address.
This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213




	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Premises Licence following Review Notice
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
07/12/2018 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth   
Councillors Byrne and Rehman 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Police Constable Tony Farrell Greater Manchester Police 
 
 

Ms Debbie Richardson Royal Oak 

 Mr Ged Hodgin Royal Oak 
 Mr Simkin Representative, Royal Oak 
 David Smith Principal Licensing Officer 
 Shamim Iqbal Licensing Hearing & Projects Officer 
 Mike Robinson Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans  Group Solicitor 
 Police Constable Tony Farrell Greater Manchester Police 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Shuttleworth be elected Chair for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the Order of Proceedings be noted. 
 

7   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 
FOLLOWING REVIEW NOTICE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Principal Licensing 
Officer seeking a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Royal Oak, 496 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Oldham M,35 
0EH pursuant to Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, 
following the application for a ‘Summary Review’ of those 
premises, made by Greater Manchester Police on the 12th 



 

November 2018. This matter had been referred to the Panel for 
determination 
 
Members gave consideration to the application, submitted by 
Superintendent Daniel Inglis of Greater Manchester Police 
which outlined the reasons given for the summary review. It was 
the view of Greater Manchester Police that the premises were 
associated with serious crime and/or disorder. 
 
Greater Manchester Police’s representative attended the 
meeting and addressed the Panel. The Panel was informed that 
the parties had met since the hearing of the application for a 
summary review and the conditions set out in pages 21-26 of 
the bundle at Item 8 on the agenda had been fully agreed. This 
was confirmed to the Panel by the representative for the Royal 
Oak and the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
The Panel was informed that, in accordance with the conditions 
as agreed, alcohol sales would cease at 23.30 and the Royal 
Oak would close at midnight on all days. There would be no 
seasonal variations, however the licensees could apply for 
temporary event notices. Two SIA-trained door staff would be on 
duty, using metal detectors for search purposes, and their hours 
of work were agreed. The hard drive on the CCTV would be 
replaced before the pub re-opened and the system would 
operate for 24 hours 7 days per week. An application would be 
made by Ms Richardson to take over as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the conditions 
proposed. In relation to seasonal variations, they were informed 
that it was proposed to remove those on the current licence and 
the licensees could apply for any extended hours by way of 
temporary event notices. In relation to the application to become 
the DPS, they were informed that such an application could be 
processed immediately. Members noted that the nite-net radio 
condition could not be met immediately, as the equipment 
needed to be purchased and set up. It was proposed that the 
licensees be given 28 days in which to install the equipment.  
 
All parties confirmed their acceptance of the conditions 
proposed. 
 
At this point in the proceedings the Panel, in accordance with 
Regulation 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulation 2005, moved into private session. In reaching a 
decision the Panel took into account the relevant provisions of 
National Guidance and the Council Licensing Policy Statement 
with reference to the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm. 
 
Having considered all the information before them, including the 
representations from the Police and Mr Simkin, representing the 
premises licence holder, and having regard to the licensing 
objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder, 



 

and to the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Secretary of 
State’s Guidance, the Panel RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The conditions and operating times for the Royal Oak 
would be as set out on pages 21-26 of the bundle at Item 
8 on the agenda and as detailed below: 

 Opening Hours Friday and Saturday to be 11.00-
00.00 

 Alcohol sales Friday and Saturday to be 11.00-
23.30 

 All seasonal variations to be removed 

 Nite-net radio condition to be met within 28 days 

 A minimum of 2 SIA registered door supervisors 
shall be employed at the premises from 21:30hrs 
whilst it is open for licensable activities every 
Friday, Saturday and every Sunday preceding a 
bank holiday and remain on duty until 20 minutes 
after the premises closes.  Door supervisors will 
wear high visibility armbands and use metal 
detectors for search purposes. The SIA licence 
shall be visible to members of the public, police 
and licensing officers 

 
2. The three-month suspension of the premises licence, 

agreed at the summary review hearing on 14th November, 
would be lifted as soon as Ms Richardson had been 
appointed as the Designated Premises Supervisor for the 
premises.  

 

8   FULL EVIDENCE BUNDLE   

RESOLVED that the contents of the supplementary evidence 
bundle be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.29 am 

 


